the Development” “Commencement of Development” and 
“Commence Development” shall be construed accordingly 

“County Council 
Monitoring Fee”

means a fee of £550 per each obligation due to the County 
Council under this Agreement and for the avoidance of doubt 
this is a total of £1100 (one thousand one hundred pounds 
sterling) (no VAT) towards the County Council’s reasonable 
and proper administration costs of monitoring the 
performance of the planning obligations that the Owner is 
required to observe and perform pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement

[...]

Working Day, it is to be treated as having been served at 9am on that Working 
Day.

7. COSTS OF THIS AGREEMENT

7.1 Upon completion of this Agreement the Developer covenants to pay to the 
Council its reasonable and proper legal costs in a sum not to exceed £3,829.97 
(Three thousand eight hundred and twenty nine pounds and ninety seven pence) 
(no VAT) and the County Council its reasonable and proper costs in connection 
with the preparation, negotiation and completion of this Agreement.

7.2 Prior to submission of the first application for reserved matters approval to the

[...]

subject to any contrary requirements within the Regulator of Social Housing capital 
funding guide

SCHEDULE 3

PITCHES CONTRIBUTION

1 In this Schedule the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:-

“Pitches Contribution” means the sum of Seven Hundred and Thirty Five Pounds and 
Thirty Pence (£735.30) per Dwelling Index Linked;

“Pitches Contribution Purposes” means the use of the Pitches Contribution towards the provision 
of and/or improvements to facilities in the Benfleet and 
Thundersley area as set out in the Council’s Football Facilities

[...]

pursuant to paragraph 2.2 advising of a proposed payment of each part of the Education 
Contribution and the Unit Mix at the time of that payment 

“Primary Education Contribution” means the Primary Pupil Product multiplied by the cost 
generator of seventeen thousand two hundred and sixty eight pounds sterling (£17,268.00) 

“Primary Education Purposes” means the use of the Primary Education Contribution 
towards provision of facilities for the education and/or care of children between the ages of 4 
to 11 (both inclusive) including those with special educational needs within the Castle Point

[...]

the freehold owner of Heston Lodge within 20 Working Days of receipt by the Owner of such 
acceptance  

SCHEDULE 11

NHS HEALTH CONTRIBUTION

1 In this Schedule unless the context requires otherwise the following words and expressions 
shall have the following meanings:

“Healthcare 
Contribution”

means the sum of four hundred and ninety seven pounds and five 
pence (£497.05) per Dwelling Index Linked (determined by 
reference to the number of Dwellings authorised by Reserved 
Matters approval)

“Healthcare 
Contribution 
Purposes”

means improvements to capacity by way of refurbishment, 
reconfiguration, extension or potential relocation for the benefit of